

No. 09-1279

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

AT&T INC., ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. The term “personal privacy” encompasses only the privacy interests of individuals . . . . .	3
B. FOIA’s broader structure confirms that Exemption 7(C) protects only individuals . . . . .	15
C. FOIA’s drafting history reinforces the conclusion that “personal privacy” protects only individuals . . . . .	19
D. AT&T’s position is unprecedented . . . . .	20
E. AT&T’s interpretation would produce anomalous results . . . . .	21
Conclusion . . . . .	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>American Express Co. v. Koerner</i> , 452 U.S. 233 (1981) . . . . .	7
<i>Associated Press v. United States Dep’t of Def.</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	12
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988) . . . . .	14
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) . . . . .	9
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988) . . . . .	13
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009) . . . . .	17
<i>Delaware River Stevedores v. DiFidelto</i> , 440 F.3d 615 (3d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	4
<i>Department of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976) . . . . .	17
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) . . . . .	18
<i>Environmental Def. Fund, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 82 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996) . . . . .	8
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982) . . . . .	17

## II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Felsher v. University of Evansville</i> , 755 N.E.2d 589 (Ind. 2001) . . . . .	11
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976) . . . . .	14
<i>Froehly v. T. M. Harton Co.</i> , 139 A. 727 (Pa. 1927) . . . . .	8
<i>Ion Equip. Corp. v. Nelson</i> , 110 Cal. App. 3d 868, 878-879 (Cal. Ct. App. 1980) . . . . .	11
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989) . . . . .	8
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Justice</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004) . . . . .	13
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) . . . . .	16
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) . . . . .	13
<i>Knight v. Spencer</i> , 447 F.3d 6, 13 n.2 (1st Cir. (2006) . . . . .	8
<i>Mercantile Bank v. Tennessee</i> , 161 U.S. 161 (1896) . . . . .	9
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978) . . . . .	17
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984) . . . . .	13
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) . . . . .	9
<i>United States Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000) . . . . .	14
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) . . . . .	20
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2360 (2009) . . . . .	14

## III

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV . . . . .	12, 13, 22
Amend. V . . . . .	12, 13, 14
Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	7
Freedom of Information Act, Pub. L. No. 89-487, 80 Stat. 250 (5 U.S.C. 552) . . . . .	1
Privacy Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896 (5 U.S.C. 552a):	
5 U.S.C. 552a(a)(2) . . . . .	19
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	6
15 U.S.C. 1602(c) . . . . .	6
15 U.S.C. 1602(d) . . . . .	6
15 U.S.C. 1602(h) . . . . .	7
15 U.S.C. 1666(a) . . . . .	7
15 U.S.C. 1681a(b) . . . . .	7
15 U.S.C. 1681a(d)(1)(A) . . . . .	7
15 U.S.C. 7006(1) . . . . .	7
15 U.S.C. 7006(8) . . . . .	7
42 U.S.C. 7602(e) . . . . .	7
42 U.S.C. 7602(h) . . . . .	7
47 U.S.C. 153(2) . . . . .	8
47 U.S.C. 153(32) . . . . .	8
Miscellaneous:	
Anita L. Allen, <i>Rethinking the Rule Against     Corporate Privacy Rights</i> , 20 J. Marshall L. Rev. 607 (1987) . . . . .	11
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009) . . . . .	9

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 1416, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) . . . . .	19
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989):	
Vol. 1 . . . . .	4, 5, 6
Vol. 3 . . . . .	5
Vol. 11 . . . . .	6, 9, 10
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) . . . . .	10, 11, 22
3 U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Information and Privacy, <i>FOIA Update</i> No. 4 (1982) <a href="http://www.justice.gov/oip/foia_updates/Vol_III_4/page7.htm">http://www. justice.gov/oip/foia_updates/Vol_III_4/page7.htm</a> . . .	16
U.S. Dep’t of Justice:	
<i>Attorney General’s Memorandum on the Public     Information Section of the Administrative     Procedure Act</i> (1967) . . . . .	15
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890) . . . . .	13
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1961) . . . . .	4, 5, 9
